
**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):** The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**NA:** Not applicable

**Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU):** Measurement of the clarity, or turbidity, of water.

**PPB:** Parts per billion or micrograms per liter-one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**PPM:** Parts per million or milligrams per liter-one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**pCi/L:** Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).

**Treatment Technique (TT):** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

**Turbidity:** Turbidity is the measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

## Information about Source Water:

CITY OF HUDSON OAKS provides treated groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer in Parker County and purchases treated surface water from the CITY OF WEATHERFORD. CITY OF WEATHERFORD provides purchase surface water from Lake Weatherford located in Parker County and Lake Benbrook in Tarrant County.

### City of Weatherford CCR-

<https://www.weatherfordtx.gov/DocumentCenter/View/18951/2020-Water-Quality-Report->

## **City of Hudson Oaks, PWS ID 1840006**

No Source Water Assessment for your drinking water source(s) has been conducted by the TCEQ for your water system. The report describes the susceptibility and the types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information in this assessment allows us to focus our source water protection strategies.

<b>Lead and Copper</b>	<b>Date Sample</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>Action Level (AL)</b>	<b>90<sup>th</sup> Percentile</b>	<b># Sites Over AL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
Copper	8/02/2019	1.3	1.3	0.175	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	8/02/2019	0	15	2.2	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

# 2020 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Product	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	7	2.1-11.7	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	26	32.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	----	------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2020	0.11	0.11-0.11	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2020	4.4	4.4-4.4	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2020	0.183	0.183-0.183	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen)	2020	2	0.183-1.86	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	7/09/2019	3.24	3.24-3.24	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	7/09/2019	14	14-14	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	7/09/2019	2.5	2.5-2.5	0	30	Ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.



## Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Free & Chloramine	2020	1.25	0.25	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

## Violations

### Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Expiration
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	9/06/2020	3/10/2021	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.



# 2020 ANNUAL WATER QUALITY REPORT

(Consumer Confidence Report)

CITY OF WEATHERFORD  
Public Water System #1840005



## GAC Filters to Improve Water Aesthetics

Construction is underway for new granular activated carbon (GAC) filters at the city's Water Purification Plant (WPP) to improve the aesthetics of Weatherford's drinking water. The city occasionally experiences taste and odor issues stemming from naturally occurring geosmin in our water supplies. Geosmin contributes to the earthy taste and odor and is detectable at very low levels. While geosmin levels are generally detectable year-round, levels historically spike in the late summer and then again during the winter. Although this is not a health concern, it does affect the aesthetic quality of the treated water that we distribute to our customers.

Following an evaluation of alternatives, the city's consultant recommended to add GAC filter media to the existing WPP filters (Phase 1) and construct

four new full-depth GAC filters (Phase 2). Phase 1 was completed in 2019, and although it was on a much smaller scale than Phase 2, it provided immediate improvements at low cost while the City designed Phase 2. This also allowed the City to monitor the impact of the GAC filter media. Phase 1 was expected to reduce geosmin levels by ~20%, and Phase 2 by 90% or more. Phase 1 has exceeded expectations. In addition to aesthetic improvements, GAC filters are effective at removing several other compounds from our water that will further improve our drinking water and even help meet future regulatory requirements that may be imposed on water providers. Phase 2 is expected to be completed by Fall 2022. The cost of this project is ~\$9.3 million and is being funded from existing rate revenues at no additional cost to rate payers.

## Why Provide A Water Quality Report?

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.
